CHAPTER 416—H. F. No. 835

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Two Harbors in Lake county; authorizing disability pay to volunteer firemen under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Two Harbors, city of; volunteer firemen. The city of Two Harbors in Lake county may, by its city council at a regular meeting, pass a resolution by a majority vote of the members of the city council, to pay its volunteer firemen the sum of \$15 per day for a period not to exceed the first seven days of total disability resulting from an accident in the line of duty as a volunteer fireman.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the city council of the city of Two Harbors and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 417-H. F. No. 893

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to village government; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 412.02, Subdivision 1, as amended; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 412.02, Subdivisions 3 and 4, and adding a new subdivision to the section; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 412.021, Subdivision 2; 412.541, Subdivisions 1 and 4; 412.551, Subdivision 2; 412.571, Subdivisions 2 and 5; 412.581; and 412.591, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Village government. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 412.02, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 799, Section 5, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. The following officers shall be elected for the terms and in the years shown and in the villages described in the table.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.